

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
TERRYL J. SCHWALIER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ASHTON B. CARTER,  
SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE MILITARY OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND THE FLAG  
& GENERAL OFFICERS' NETWORK AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOSH BLACKMAN  
SOUTH TEXAS COLLEGE  
OF LAW/HOUSTON  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 646-1829  
JBlackman@stcl.edu

JOSEPH G. LYNCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MILITARY OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
201 N. Washington Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 838-8166  
JoeL@moaa.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Constitution Vests Congress With the Power to “Establish[] by Law” the “Means of Appointment” .....	5
A. <i>Marbury</i> Affirmed Congress’s Power to “Establish[] by Law” the Process for Appointing Officers After Confirmation ....	5
B. Congress Charted a “Precise Course Accurately Marked Out by Law” to Finalize Appointments.....	8
C. This Court’s Precedents Confirm <i>Marbury</i> ’s Recognition of Congress’s Powers to “Establish[] by Law” the “Means of Appointment” .....	10
II. The Framers Used “by Law” in the Constitution to Vest Congress With Extraordinary Authority Over the Executive Branch, the States, Individuals, and its Own Members .....	11
III. Through DOPMA, Congress “Established by Law” the “Means of Appointment” for Military Officers.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. DOPMA Imposes Qualifications on the Nomination Process Prior to Confirmation .....	18
B. DOPMA Provides the Process to Finalize Appointments After Confirmation ..	20
C. The President Assenting, Followed by the Secretary Setting the Promotion Date, Triggers the Appointment Process.....	22
D. DOPMA’s Appointment Process Bolsters the Separation of Powers .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 13-1314 .....	13
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	26
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....	12
<i>Dysart v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	3, 10, 20, 25
<i>Glavey v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 595 (1901) .....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4, 13, 17, 26
<i>Schwalier v. Hagel</i> , 776 F.3d 832 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>Shoemaker v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 282 (1893).....	25
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1990) .....	25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES:

10 U.S.C. §§ 611-641.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 612(a)(1).....	19
10 U.S.C. § 616 .....	19
10 U.S.C. § 617 .....	19
10 U.S.C. § 618 .....	19
10 U.S.C. § 624(a).....	2, 4, 19, 20, 25
10 U.S.C. § 624(b)(2).....	20, 22
10 U.S.C. § 624(c) .....	20
10 U.S.C. § 624(d).....	20, 21, 22
10 U.S.C. § 629(a).....	22, 25
10 U.S.C. § 741(d).....	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 505 .....	3

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 2 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 .....	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 6.....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3 .....	12, 16
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIX .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XX.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII .....	14
 OTHER:	
2 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	14
21 Op. Att’y Gen. 355 (1896) .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1462 (1980), partially re- printed in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6333 .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 (Madison) .....	14
<i>Transcription of the 1789 Joint Resolution of Congress Proposing 12 Amendments to the U.S. Constitution, <a href="http://consource.org/document/amendments-to-the-constitution-1789-9-28/">http://consource.org/document/amendments-to-the-constitution-1789-9-28/</a>.....</i>	14
